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1.  Blavatsky, H. P. (Helena Patrovna), foreword by Annie Besant. Nightmare 
Tales. London: Theosophical Publishing Society, 1892.  

First edition. 133 pages. The book is bound in what would appear to be the publisher’s 
blue cloth lettered in gilt to the front boards, the cloth is somewhat stained and 
rubbed, there is some surface loss to the cloth at the spine ends and the corners are 
bumped. The text block is slightly toned and foxed, pages 51 – 62 are protruding 
slightly and hanging on to the rest of the block by a thread, there is a neatly written 
name and date to the front endpaper, below that there is a number, and the text has 
annotations and passages highlighted, somebody, probably in the late-nineteenth or 
first half of the twentieth century, having made a study of the text and seemingly 
attempted to tether it to Blavatsky’s other theosophical writings. The illustrated 
frontispiece title page is present. A slim, fragile volume of occult and supernatural 
tales published shortly after Blavatsky’s death and quite uncommon as a first edition.  

£450 

 

2.  Blyton, Enid. Tales from the Bible. London: Methuen & Co. Ltd., 1944.  

First edition. Inscribed: “Love from Enid Blyton” to the front endpaper, with an additional 
family inscription and the name and address of the original owner to the same page. The 
recipient was Joy Irene Maud Clark, who was born in 1937, the daughter of ironmongers 
(Isabella and Cecil Clark) in Beaconsfield where Enid Blyton used to shop. Blyton became a 
friend of the family, inscribing numerous books for Joy over the course of a decade or so, 
and was sufficiently close as to send Mrs Clark a letter of condolence on the death of her 
husband in 1947. The book is reasonably firmly bound in red cloth lettered in blue, the 
boards are lightly marked and rubbed and the extremities are bumped. The text block is 
lightly toned, foxed and marked, and Joy has neatly coloured in some of the Eileen Soper 
illustrations, showing style and flair in her colour choices. Inscribed examples are rare and it is rarer still with a Blyton 
inscription to have some information regarding the provenance.  

£180 

 

3.  Blyton, Enid. A Book of Naughty Children.  

London: Methuen & Co. Ltd., 1944.  

First edition. Inscribed: “Love from Enid Blyton” to the front endpaper, with an additional 
family inscription and the name and address of the original owner to the same page. The 
recipient was Joy Irene Maud Clark, who was born in 1937, the daughter of ironmongers 
(Isabella and Cecil Clark) in Beaconsfield where Enid Blyton used to shop. Blyton became a 
friend of the family, inscribing numerous books for Joy over the course of a decade or so, and 
was sufficiently close as to send Mrs Clark a letter of condolence on the death of her husband 
in 1947. The book is reasonably firmly bound in light blue cloth lettered in darker blue, the 
boards are slightly marked and rubbed, the spine is sunned and the extremities are bumped. 
The text block is somewhat toned, marked and stained, and Joy has neatly coloured in some of 
the Eileen Soper illustrations, showing style and flair in her colour choices. Inscribed copies are 

uncommon and it is unusual with a Blyton inscription to have some information regarding the provenance.  

£180 



4.  Bull, René (illustrator). The Arabian Nights.  

London: Constable & Co. Ltd, 1912.  

First edition. 299 pages plus 20 tissue guarded colour plates mounted on thick 
brown card. The book is reasonably firmly bound in the publisher’s purple cloth, 
lettered and decorated in gilt with an illustrated colour panel to the front board, 
the cloth is slightly marked, the spine and the board edges are faded and there is 
a split to the hinge at the top of the spine which could probably be repaired 
quite unobtrusively. The text block is slightly foxed and toned with browning to 
the endpapers. One of the most attractive illustrated editions of these classic 
tales.  

£150 

 

5.  Churchill, Winston. A History of the English 
Speaking People.  

London: Cassell and Company Limited, 1956 - 1958.  

Complete in four volumes, vol 1 is a second impression published the month after the 1st, vols 2, 
3 and 4 are first impressions. The books are reasonably firmly bound, the extremities are slightly 
bumped and rubbed, the corners of vol 1 more so than the others. The text blocks are slightly 
toned and foxed with minor marks and vols 1 & 3 have faint date stamps to the front endpapers. 
The dust jackets are original, vol 1’s is clipped and the rear panel is creased, the others retain 
their prices, they are slightly toned and marked with minor nicks, small closed tears and rubbing 
to the edges. Some minor faults but quite a handsome uniform set with stronger colours to the 
spine than is usually the case, as they were kept for most of their lives on a shelf in a hallway out 
of reach of the sunlight.  

£60 

 

6.  Cole, R. H. (Robert Henry). Mental Diseases A Text-book of Psychiatry for 
Medical Students and Practitioners.  

London: University of London Press, 1913.  

First edition. 343 pages plus 8 colour illustrated plates, including the tissue guarded 
frontispiece. The book is reasonably firmly bound in the publisher’s dark blue cloth 
lettered in gilt, the cloth is slightly marked and quite rubbed, with fading to the spine, 
the corners and spine ends are bumped. The text block is slightly toned, foxed and 
dusty with small stains to some pages, the original black endpapers are present to the 
front and rear, there is a neatly written ownership inscription showing that the book 
belonged to a W. A. Jackson in 1917, and there are neatly written annotations as well 
as underlining to some pages. A comprehensive and liberally illustrated pre-WW1 
psychiatric text-book. Cole (1866 - 1926) began to work in the field of mental health in 
1891, becoming a Lecturer and a practicing physician of mental diseases. His work 
seems to have been increasingly well regarded in the decade following this book’s publication as the third edition (1924) 
is still relatively obtainable, whereas this first edition presumably had a small print run and is rare in commerce.  

£150 



7.  Cushing, Peter. An Autobiography.  

London: Weidenfeld and Nicolson, 1986.  

First edition. Inscribed: “Alison, Peter Cushing” to the title page. The book is 
firmly bound in clean black cloth lettered in gilt to the spine, the corners and 
spine ends are bumped. The text block is slightly toned and marked. The dust 
jacket is the original and not price clipped, it is lightly marked with a few small 
chips and closed tears to the edges. A nicely inscribed copy of the 
autobiography of one of cinema and television’s most notable horror actors, 
not to mention Sherlock Holmeses.  

£185 

 

 

8.  Darwin, Charles. The Origin of Species by Mean of Natural Selection.  

London: John Murray, 1880.  

Sixth edition, Twenty-Second Thousand. The book is reasonably firmly bound in 
the publisher’s lightly rubbed and marked green cloth, lettered and decorated in 
gilt and blind, the corners and spine ends are slightly bumped and the spine a 
little toned. The text block is slightly foxed and toned with a crack between pages 
216 & 217 where it has been opened a little too vigorously, the original brown 
endpapers are present front and rear with the gutters in good order, to the front 
pastedown there is the bookplate of Henry Wade Deacon, son of the notable 
Victorian chemist & industrialist, Henry Deacon and to the rear pastedown is a 
small binder’s label. The folding chart is present between pages 90 & 91 and is 
also in good order. An unusually clean and attractive example.  

£480 

 

9.  Davies, Robertson. Tempest-Tost.  

London: Chatto and Windus, 1952.  

First U.K. edition. Signed by the author to the title page below the printed name, which 
he has drawn a line through. The book is firmly bound in lightly marked and bumped 
blue cloth lettered and decorated in slightly tarnished gilt to the spine. The text block is 
slightly foxed and toned. The Val Biro designed dust jacket is the original and not price 
clipped, it is slightly toned, stained and rubbed with minor loss to the top of the spine 
and a few other small chips and short closed tears to the edges. The first title in the 
Salterton trilogy, which includes a superb fictional account of a provincial auction, 
concentrating on a small lot of books which are unexpectedly fiercely competed over, 
the reader being given insight into the stress and intense emotional upheavals suffered 
by the characters as the bidding progresses, until they are eventually beaten by a 
mysterious outsider who transpires to be a New York book dealer. The U.K. first edition 
is quite uncommon, particularly signed.  

£180 



10.  Dickens, Charles. Dombey and Son.  

London: Bradbury and Evans, 1848.  

First edition. A fairly early issue, with points such as “amiliar” to 
page 70 and “aint” with no apostrophe to page 14, but “Captain” 
spelt correctly to page 324. The 39 plates by “Phiz” are present, 
including the spectacular “On the Dark Road” “Dark Plate”, as is 
the vignette to the title page with Captain Cuttle’s hook to his left 
hand. The book is reasonably firmly bound in Victorian half-calf, 
with marbled boards and matching endpapers, a red label and 
simple decoration in blind to the spine and speckling to all edges of 
the text block. The boards are slightly rubbed, the extremities are 
slightly bumped and there are scuffs to the leather, the front hinge 
is beginning to split at the bottom. The text block retains the half-
title page and is preceded by the errata leaf which notes issues on 
6 pages. The pages are slightly foxed, marked and toned with 
minor damage to a few page edges and to the rear endpaper and 
pastedown, the illustrations are foxed and browned to varying 
degrees, more severely to those at the rear of the book, and there 
is a neatly written name to the title page. Quite an attractive and 
honest example, a good text block in an understated but 
handsome contemporary binding.  

£180 

 

11.  Dickens, Charles. David Copperfield.  

London: Bradbury & Evans, 1850.  

First edition. Early issue, with the engraved title page dated 
1850, “recal” to pg 16, Chpt XXVII beginning on pg 282 rather 
than the 283 stipulated in the contents, “coroboration” to pg 
387 and “bnt” to pg 597, but “screwed” rather than screamed 
to pg 132. The 39 plates illustrated by H. K. Browne (“Phiz”) 
are all present, as is the 6 line errata page, the half-title page is 
lacking. The book is reasonably firmly bound in Victorian half-
calf, with marbled boards and matching endpapers, a red label 
and simple decoration in blind to the spine and speckling to all 
edges of the text block. The boards are slightly rubbed, the 
extremities are slightly bumped and there are scuffs to the 
leather. The text block is slightly toned, marked and foxed, 
with a few minor pencil annotations to the text and a neatly 
written name to the title page, the attachment of the 
frontispiece to the block is tenuous but holding, the plates are 
browned and foxed to varying degrees, most are better than 
average, a few much worse. Quite an attractive example in in 
an unassuming contemporary binding which gives the book a 
warm and soothing presence on the shelf.  

£250 



12.  Dircks, Henry. The Life, Times, and Scientific Labours of the Second Marquis 
of Worcester..  

London: Bernard Quaritch, 1865.  

First edition. The book is reasonably firmly bound in the publisher’s red cloth lettered 
and decorated in gilt and blind, the boards are marked and rubbed with the remains 
of a paper label to the front board, bumped extremities and tears to the cloth, 
including splits to the hinges at the top of the spine. The text block is slightly toned, 
foxed and dusty, with cracking at points and a W. H. Smith & Son blindstamp to the 
front endpaper. To the front pastedown is the bookplate of Victorian chemist and 
industrialist Henry Deacon, who was friends with the scientist Michael Faraday. Quite 
a common title lifted by some mildly interesting provenance.  

£60 

 

 

13.  Dostoevsky, Fyodor (translated by Constance Garnett). A Raw Youth a 
Novel in Three Parts.  

London: William Heinemann, 1916.  

First edition. 560 pages, with the list of Garnett translations of Dostoevsky noting 
that the next volume, The Eternal Husband is shortly to be published. The book is 
reasonably firmly bound in the publisher’s red cloth lettered and decorated in 
black, the boards are faded and marked, the corners are bumped and rubbed and 
there is some loss to the cloth at the spine ends. The text block is slightly toned, 
foxed and marked with some folded and dog-eared page corners and slight 
cracking at points. The first edition of the seventh volume of Dostoevsky’s works 
to be translated by Constance Garnett.  

£300 

 

 

14.  Dostoevsky, Fyodor (translated by Constance Garnett). White 
Nights and Other Stories.  

London: William Heinemann, 1918.  

First edition. 288 pages plus a 16 page publisher’s catalogue which ends with 
a list of “New Novels for 1918”. The book is reasonably firmly bound in the 
publisher’s red cloth lettered and decorated in gilt and blind, the spine is 
faded and the gilt tarnished, the cloth is slightly marked and stained and the 
extremities are bumped and rubbed with some small tears to the cloth. The 
text block is age toned, slightly marked and foxed with minor damage to a 
few page edges. The first edition of the tenth volume of Dostoevsky’s works 
to be translated by Constance Garnett.  

£400 



15.  Dostoevsky, Fyodor (translated by Constance Garnett). The Honest 
Thief and Other Stories.  

London: William Heinemann, 1919.  

First edition. 325 pages plus 2 of ads. The book is firmly bound in the publisher’s 
red cloth lettered and decorated in gilt, the spine has faded with the gilt 
tarnished, the boards are very lightly marked, the extremities are a little bumped 
and rubbed and there are a few nicks to the cloth. The text block is quite heavily 
age browned and lightly marked with some minor damage to a few page edges 
where it looks as though the block has received a knock. The first edition of the 
penultimate volume of Dostoevsky’s works to be translated by Constance 
Garnett.  

£500 

 

 

 

16.  Dostoevsky, Fyodor (translated by Constance Garnett). The Friend 
of the Family.  

London: William Heinemann, 1920.  

First edition. The book is firmly bound in the publisher’s red cloth lettered 
and decorated in gilt, the spine has faded with the gilt tarnished, the boards 
are lightly marked, the corners slightly bumped and there are a few small 
tears to the cloth. The text block is quite heavily age browned and lightly 
marked with a small bookseller’s label to the front pastedown. The first 
edition of the final volume of Dostoevsky’s works to be translated by 
Constance Garnett.  

£500 

 

 

17.  Evans, C. S., illustrated by Arthur Rackham. The Sleeping Beauty.  

London: William Heinemann, 1920.  

First edition. Dated 1920 and with the dust jacket priced at 7/6 to the spine, but 
with blank rather than pictorial endpapers so presumed second state. The book is 
reasonably firmly bound in illustrated paper covered boards with a pink cloth 
spine strip lettered and decorated in black, the boards are lightly rubbed and 
marked, the spine ends are bumped with small tears to the cloth and there is a 
little fading. The text block is slightly toned and foxed with some minor stains. The 
dust jacket is the original, it is somewhat rubbed and marked, with some chips 
and short closed tears to the edges, and the spine is slightly faded.  

£200 

 



18.  Gallichan, Walter M. The Sterilization of the Unfit.  

London: T. Werner Laurie, Ltd., 1929.  

First edition. The book is firmly bound in clean red cloth lettered and bordered in black, 
the extremities are slightly bumped and rubbed. The text block is age toned and foxed 
with minor marks. The dust jacket is the original, it is slightly rubbed, grubby and marked, 
with minor nicks and short closed tears to the edges, some repaired or strengthened to 
the reverse with small pieces of archival tape. A deliberately controversial title from much 
married late-nineteenth/early-twentieth century edgelord, Walter Gallichan, a journalist 
for the Daily Mail, promoter of sex education and a strong eugenics advocate. This title 
being one of the most unpleasant and forceful works on the latter subject that I’ve 
encountered, and a reminder of one of the reasons for the Nazis quite reasonably 
regarding Britain as a potential ally during the 1930s.  

£70 

 

19.  Gerard, E. (Emily). The Land 
Beyond the Forest : Facts, Figures, 
and Fancies from Transylvania.  

London: William Blackwood and 
Sons, 1888.  

First edition. In 2 volumes. Vol 1: 
340 pages with a 24 page 
publisher’s catalogue dated 1/88 
to the rear, a frontispiece and 5 
illustrated plates. Vol 2: 370 pages 
plus 2 of ads, a frontispiece, 3 
illustrated plates and a large 
folding map of Transylvania to the 
rear. The books are bound in the 
publisher’s brown cloth, lettered 
and illustrated in gilt and darker 
brown, they were almost certainly 
originally the property of a 
circulating library, with signs of 

labels having been removed from the front boards of both volumes. The cloth is quite rubbed and marked, the corners 
are bumped, the spines are age toned with tears to the cloth at the ends. The text blocks are slightly foxed, age toned 
and dusty, with minor grubby marks, vol 1 shows signs of a library card having been reasonably neatly excised from the 
first page, the original endpapers are present, there is cracking at points and the hinges are slightly tender but both 
blocks are reasonably sound, some pages have minor damage to the edges, there are a few dog-eared corners and a few 
small annotations to the text in purple copying pencil. The map has a few short closed tears to the edges but is generally 
in good order. Emily Gerard, who also wrote novels with her sister Dorothea, moved to Transylvania with her husband in 
1883 and spent several years in the region. An important study of Transylvanian and Carpathian society, with numerous 
illustrations throughout the text in addition to the plates, it contains chapters on superstitions, including vampires and 
werewolves, and was influential on Bram Stoker while researching for his novel, ‘Dracula’. The first edition is quite rare 
in commerce.  

£480 



20.  Gibbons, Stella. Bassett. London: Longmans, Green and Co, 1934.  

First edition. The book is firmly bound in clean blue cloth lettered in white, the spine and board 
edges are sunned and the extremities are slightly bumped and rubbed. The text block is slightly 
toned and dusty with minor marks and a small bookseller’s label to the front pastedown. The 
dust jacket is the original and correctly priced at “Seven and Sixpence Net” to the front flap 
with reviews of ‘Cold Comfort Farm’ to the rear panel, it is slightly toned, marked and rubbed 
with minor chips and short closed tears to the edges. Gibbons’ second published novel, which 
was always going to be a challenge following on the extraordinary success of her first, is a story 
of class love and friendship. It initially concentrates on the story of a young Londoner of no 
great taste or class, but who has capital, the latter attribute which she decides to invest with a 
gentlewoman who owns a large house in the country but no capital, in a venture to turn it into 
a profitable boarding house. The first edition is a rarity in the Joan Atkinson designed dust 
jacket.  

£380 

 

21.  Greene, Graham. The Name of Action. London: William Heinemann Ltd, 1930.  

First edition. In a second, or remainder, issue dust jacket, identical in design but priced at 3/6, 
with reviews to the front flap and different titles listed to the rear flap. The book is reasonably 
firmly bound in lightly marked, rubbed and bumped dark blue cloth, lettered in bright gilt to 
the spine. The text block is slightly foxed and age toned, with some marks and rubbing to the 
front endpaper and pastedown. The dust jacket is the original, it is slightly faded and toned 
with a small piece missing to the bottom of the spine and small holes caused by a hungry 
insect flecked across its surface. Greene’s second novel, with which he was deeply dissatisfied; 
the existence of first editions in remainder issue dust jackets indicates that the buying public 
shared his dissatisfaction.  

£850 

 

22.  Hartley, Dorothy. 
Food in England. London: 
Macdonald, 1954.  

First edition. 676 pages plus 8 
illustrated plates. Inscribed to 
the front endpaper: “D Hartley the author – with remembrances of our meetings – at the National! (+ V??!!)”. There is a 
name and date above this: “Sara J. Price. 1959”, but I’ve been unable to establish whether this was the recipient of the 
inscription or a slightly later owner of the book. The book is reasonably firmly bound in lightly marked and rubbed 
orange cloth which has some patches of fading at the spine ends and board edges, also a few small tears to the cloth. 
The text block is slightly toned, marked and dusty, with some dog-eared pages and a few knocks to the edges and slight 
cracking at points. The Hookway Cowles designed dust jacket is the original, it is price clipped, slightly rubbed, marked 
and toned, it has received some professional conservation bordering on restoration, chiefly to the flap folds which were 
split and to the corners and spine tips, the surface of the paper has been filled so that it presents well but deliberately 
left uncoloured so that the work can clearly be seen. Hartley’s best known work, a highly influential blend of historical 
narrative and practical recipes, laced with humour. Signed copies of the first edition are uncommon.  

£1,500 



23.  Huxley, Thomas Henry. An Introduction to the Classification of Animals..  

London: John Churchill, 1869.  

First edition. 147 pages plus a 40 page catalogue to the rear dated May 1869. The book is 
reasonably firmly bound in the publisher’s brown cloth, lettered and decorated in gilt and blind, the 
cloth is slightly rubbed and marked, the extremities are bumped with small tears to the cloth and 
there are the beginnings of superficial splits along the hinges. The text block is slightly toned, foxed 
and dusty, with minor marks and browning in between some pages where a bookmark has been 
allowed to lie for many decades, there is cracking at points and to the front endpaper is the 
bookplate of Henry Wade Deacon, son of the notable Victorian industrialist, Henry Deacon, he has 
also inscribed to the title page: “Henry Wade Deacon, Kings College 1870”. A quite liberally 

illustrated book of zoology.  

£100 

 

24.  Johnson, G. J., Rev. A. R. Vardy, W. Hillhouse etc. Books for a Reference Library, 
Being Lectures on the Books in the Reference Department of the Free Public Library, 
Birmingham. First Series. London: Simpkin, Marshall and Co., 1885.  

First edition. 192 pages plus a 16 page catalogue to the rear. The book is firmly bound in 
the publisher’s brown cloth lettered and decorated in gilt and black, the boards are lightly 
marked and rubbed with slightly bumped corners and spine ends. The text block is slightly 
toned and foxed, with the bookplate of Henry Wade Deacon, son of the noted Victorian 
Industrialist, Henry Deacon, to the front pastedown as well as a small bookseller’s label. 
An interesting collection of lectures, extolling the virtues of having original source material 
available for public reference, that on Shakespeare, noting: “The Folio of 1623 is thus the 
great, but not undisputed, authority for all, and the sole authority for eleven of these 
plays; and our library contains a very fine copy – intended only for occasional reference, and far too costly for general 
use.”. There are mentions of the Library’s connections with the book trade of the period, and pages 157 – 192 are 
devoted to an Appendix, which lists books present in the library that are either referenced in or relevant to the 
preceding lectures. A well-preserved example which appears little read.  

£100 

25.  Keeler, Harry Stephen. The Voice of the Seven Sparrows. London: Hutchinson & Co, 1925.  

Reprint. Undated, but judging by the titles listed by other authors on the dust jacket and the 
mention of Keeler’s ‘Find the Clock’ (1925), either 1925 or possibly early 1926. The book is 
firmly bound in clean, lightly bumped and rubbed, blue cloth, lettered and decorated in gilt. 
The text block is age browned, and an early owner has written their name and the date on 
which they acquired the book to the title page as well as attaching a not unattractive 
bookplate to the front pastedown to further stake their claim. The dust jacket, illustrated by 
the mysterious “Doco”, is the original and priced at 2/- to the spine, it is slightly marked and 
a little faded, with small chips and short closed tears to the edges. An early reprint of 
Keeler’s first crime novel, which contains all the elements of surreal, disorientating plotting 
and staccato dialogue for which he would become famous. It was re-issued by Ward Lock 
when they took over the rights in the late-1920s & early 1930s, and the Ward edition is 
relatively obtainable, but the early Hutchinson published editions are quite elusive.  

£300 



26.  Kellino, Pamela. A Lady Possessed.  

London: Robert Hale Limited, 1943.  

2nd impression, published September 1943. Inscribed by the 
author to the title page: “To R J Minney with my best wishes 
Pamela Kellino”. The recipient was the novelist and film producer 
Rubeigh James Minney, who probably met Pamela Kellino 
through her husband, James Mason, who starred in Minney’s 
1945 film, The Wicked Lady. The book is reasonably firmly bound 
in blue cloth lettered and decorated in tarnished gilt to the spine, 
the boards are bowed, the front board is slightly marked and the 
rear board shows dramatic signs of exposure to damp conditions 

at some point in the distant past with 
much of the colour washed out, the 
extremities are slightly bumped and 
rubbed. The text block is age toned and slightly dusty, the rear pastedown and pages show signs 
of the damp staining. The Cecil W. Bacon designed dust jacket is the original and not price 
clipped, it is identical to the first impression, it is somewhat grubby and marked with small areas 
of loss and short closed tears to the edges, some repaired to the reverse with small pieces of 
tape. A strange novel of obsession with hints of supernatural possession, which was turned into a 
film noir in 1952, directed by Roy Kellino, Pamela’s first husband, and starring and produced by 
her second husband James Mason. Inscribed copies of the UK edition are uncommon and this is 
an intriguing association between Kellino and Minney.  

£180 

 

 

27.  Lee, Vernon (pseudonym: Violet Paget). Ottilie : an 
Eighteenth Century Idyl.  

London: T. Fisher Unwin, 1883.  

First edition. 190 pages, plus 4 pages of reviews of other 
Vernon Lee works and a liberally illustrated 32-page 
publisher’s catalogue dated May 1883. The book is reasonably 
firmly bound in the publisher’s green cloth, lettered, 
decorated and illustrated in gilt, black and brown, the spine is 
cocked, the boards are somewhat marked and rubbed and the 
extremities are bumped. The text block is age toned, slightly 
marked, foxed and dusty, with minor cracking at points and a 
neatly written ownership inscription to the half-title page. An 
intriguing early work of fiction from Vernon Lee, concentrating 
on the slightly peculiar loving relationship between a pair of 
siblings in an imagined provincial Germany across several 
decades of the eighteenth century, with a lengthy and 
insightful preface from the author. The first edition is rare in 
commerce.  

£300 



28.  Lehmann, Rosamond. The Ballad and the 
Source and The Echoing Grove.  

London: Collins, 1944 & 1953.  

First editions. Both inscribed by Lehmann to the front 
endpaper, ‘The Ballad’ reads: “For darling Laurie from 
Rosamond September 1944” and that in ‘The Echoing 
Grove’ reads: “For Laurie with all my love Rosamond 
April 1953”. The recipient was fellow author and close 
friend, Laurie Lee. The Ballad is reasonably firmly 
bound in grubby, bumped and marked yellow cloth 
lettered in black to the spine, which is sunned. The text 
block is age toned, slightly foxed and marked with 
minor cracking at points and a more serious split at the 
title page through which the webbing can be seen. The 
Echoing Grove is firmly bound in lightly rubbed red cloth lettered in tarnished gilt to the spine, the extremities are 

bumped. The text block is age toned with minor marks and foxing. The 
Gerald Wilkinson designed dust jacket is the original and not price 
clipped, it is quite toned, marked and rubbed, with a sunned spine and 
foxing, there are small chips and short closed tears to the edges. Books 
inscribed by Lehmann are relatively common but this is a rather thrilling 
pair of association copies, representing one of Lehmann’s happier and 
more enduring literary friendships. The first inscription dates from the 
earliest period of their relationship and the second inscription, to 
Lehmann’s best regarded later novel, marks a relatively stable period in 
her life, between the ending of her difficult and lengthy affair with Cecil 
Day Lewis in 1949 and the death of her daughter at the age of 24 in 1958.  

£600 

 

 

29.  Leyel, Mrs C. F. (Hilda Winifred Ivy). Meals on a Tray.  

London: George Routledge & Sons, Ltd, 1927.  

First edition. The book is reasonably firmly bound in light brown cloth, lettered 
and decorated in black, the extremities are slightly bumped and rubbed. The text 
block is slightly toned, foxed and dusty. The Kathleen Hale designed dust jacket is 
the original, it is slightly toned, marked, rubbed and grubby, with minor loss and 
a few closed tears to the edges, one to the front panel with some associated 
creasing, there is a small paper over-pricing label to the bottom of the spine. 
Leyel is most famous for her expertise as a herbalist, opening a chain of shops 
and writing numerous books on the subject, but she also produced this series of 
books marketed under the heading “The Lure of Cookery”, described by one 
newspaper as “Well bound, attractively printed and extremely cheap.”. Their 
extreme cheapness at the time was at the cost of robust construction and they 
are now uncommon, particularly in their illustrated dust jackets.  

£250 



30.  Lilly, William Samuel. A Century of Revolution.  

London: Chapman and Hall, 1889.  

First edition. An initial XXIV pages, including a comprehensive summary of each chapter, 
then 235 pages, with a 40 page publisher’s catalogue to the rear dated July 1889. The 
book is reasonably firmly bound in grubby and marked red cloth, lettered and simply 
decorated in gilt and blind, the corners and spine ends are bumped and rubbed. The text 
block is slightly foxed and toned, with minor marks, slight cracking at points and a neatly 
written ownership inscription to the reverse of the front endpaper. An interesting look at 
the revolutionary fervour of the era, beginning with the French Revolution and including a 
lengthy chapter on science, Darwin and Darwinism.  

£30 

 

 

31.  Minoff, Lee, Al Brodax, Jack Mendelsohn & Erich Segal. The Beatles’ Yellow Submarine Post Production Script, 
January 1969. Apple Films.  

94 pages plus a loosely inserted additional page. Stapled within a battered salmon pink folder titled “Yellow Submarine” 
in ink to the bottom corner of the front panel and to the spine. Both the inside covers, the title page and the reverse of 4 
of the pages have been decorated with pasted in cut outs, mostly colour, from material relating to the film. The script 
appears to have had a practical purpose and is stained and much handled, with notes in two unidentified hands, one 

pencil and one ink, to at 
least 54 pages. Most notes 
relate to the sound or add to 
the description, one reads 
“fast editing sequence” and 
another to Reel 1b, page 8 
adds to the line “Show oxen 
pulling cart” the following in 
pencil: “plow, and Indian 
farmer (live action)”. Quite a 
number of post production 
scripts for The Yellow 
Submarine seem to have 
been produced between the 
summer of 1968 & early 
1969, but most that have 
appeared on the market 
either show no sign of any 
direct practical purpose or 
are signed souvenirs. This 
battered and annotated 
script, anarchically 
decorated with scraps, is 
rather more intriguing and 
unusual.  

£750 



32.  Nasmyth, James and Carpenter, James. The Moon : Considered as a 
Planet, a World, and a Satellite. London: John Murray, 1874.  

First edition. 189 pages plus 2 of ads (dated December 1873) and 24 tissue guarded 
illustrated plates. The book is reasonably firmly bound in the publisher’s blue cloth 
lettered and decorated in gilt, black and blind, the bevelled boards are quite 
rubbed and marked, there is minor loss to the cloth at the spine ends and the 
corners are bumped. The text block is age toned and slightly foxed with some 
minor staining, the original brown endpapers are present but the gutters are 
slightly cracked and the first page of the Preface has become detached, with minor 
loss and damage to the edge not effecting the text. An important title, both in the 
history of astronomy for its remarkably detailed depictions of the lunar 
surface(achieved by painstakingly constructing plaster models from numerous 
observations and then photographing them), and as an early photographically 
illustrated book, which utilised a number of different methods of reproducing the 
images, including heliotypes and Woodburytypes.  

£1,300 

 

33.  Nicholson, Henry Alleyne. A Manual of Zoology.  

London: William Blackwood and Sons, 1871.  

Second edition. 673 pages plus 8 of ads. Formerly the property of Victorian chemist and 
industrialist Henry Deacon, who was friends with the scientist Michael Faraday, with his 
bookplate to the front endpaper. The book is reasonably firmly bound in the publisher’s 
dark red cloth, lettered and simply decorated in gilt and blind, the boards are somewhat 
marked and rubbed, the extremities are bumped and there are some small tears to the 
cloth. The text block is toned, slightly foxed and marked, with slight cracking at points 
and a dusty top edge. A liberally illustrated introduction to zoology with some interesting 
provenance.  

£100 

 

34.  Paterson, Andrew Melville. The Anatomist’s Notebook. 
London: Henry Frowde & Hodder & Stoughton, 1914.  

First edition. 351 pages. Originally the property of Dr Jose Roberto 
Azurdia, with an ownership inscription and address dated Oct. 1916 to 
the front endpaper, he was appointed “Consul-General of Guatemala at 
Liverpool and Manchester, for Ireland, Scotland and the North of 
England” in December 1916. The book is reasonably firmly bound in the 
publisher’s bumped, stained and rubbed blue cloth lettered in faded 
gilt. The text block is toned and dusty with staining. The book was 
designed for practical use with instructions and anatomical diagrams 
interspersed with blank pages, and this example has been well used by Jose Azurdia, with many pages filled with notes, 
sketches and labelled diagrams, often coloured. An intriguing survival, giving insight into the anatomical training 
methods of doctors and surgeons at the beginning of the First World War.  

£150 



35.  Pepys, Samuel, Lord Richard Braybrooke. Diary and Correspondence of 
Samuel Pepys, F.R.S..  

London: George Allen & Company, Ltd., 1911.  

“A verbatum reprint of the edition of 1848-49”, though seemingly the first edition 
from this publisher, with reprints following in 1914 and several times in the 1920s. 
Complete in 4 volumes. The books are firmly bound in the publisher’s black cloth 
covered boards, with red cloth spines lettered and decorated in gilt, the spines are 
slightly faded, the extremities are a little bumped and rubbed and the cloth is lightly 
marked. The text blocks are age browned, slightly marked and foxed with gilt top 
edges slightly dusty, a few pages are creased. A very attractive edition with the art 
nouveau influenced decoration to the spines.  

£150 

 

36.  Poe, Edgar Allan. The Works of Edgar Allan Poe in Eight Volumes.  

London: J. Shiells & Co., 1895.  

Limited edition of 100, complete in 8 vols all noted to the limitation page as being No. 11 of the run. The books are 
firmly bound in the publisher’s lightly bumped, marked and rubbed red cloth lettered and decorated in gilt to the spines, 
which are slightly sunned. The text blocks, with gilt to the top edges, are slightly toned, foxed and dusty, with slight 
cracking at points and short closed tears to a few page edges. 
Each of the volumes contains 3 illustrated plates, giving 24 in 
total, Tale I is lacking the tissue guards to the frontispiece and 
the plate at pg 280 and Tales IV lacks the tissue guard to the 
plate at pg 66, the other 21 tissue guards are still present. One 
of the better and more comprehensive editions of Poe’s 
works, covering the Tales, Poems, Essays and Criticisms, 
attractively illustrated and with nice touches such as the 
gothic styling to the title pages. Unsurprisingly given the 
limitation complete sets in the original cloth are uncommon.  

£500 

 

37.  Poe, Edgar Allan. Tales of Mystery and Imagination.  

London: T. Nelson and Sons, Ltd, 1925.  

Reprint. 374 pages plus 7 of ads. Undated, but the style of the dust jacket, the mention of the 
titles “now ready” and Henry Newbolt’s name to the front panel as the Editor indicate that it 
was published sometime between 1922 & 1928. The book is reasonably firmly bound in clean 
red cloth, lettered and decorated in gilt and blind, the extremities are slightly bumped and 
rubbed. The text block is slightly toned, foxed and dusty. The dust jacket, priced at 1/6 to the 
spine and with an illustrated colour panel to the front cover, is the original, it is slightly 
marked, toned and rubbed, with minor chips and a few closed tears to the edges, there is a 
crease running down the spine. Quite an uncommon early jacketed example of the Nelson’s 
Classics edition of Poe’s Tales.  

£80 



38.  Pratchett, Terry. Witches Abroad.  

London: Victor Gollancz Ltd, 1991.  

First edition. Signed by Pratchett to the title page, one of his later style signatures in 
combination with a stamp. The book is reasonably firmly bound in slightly marked red 
cloth lettered in gilt to the spine, the corners and spine ends are bumped. The text 
block is slightly age toned with minor marks. The Josh Kirby illustrated dust jacket is the 
original and not price clipped, it is a little marked with a few minor nicks, short closed 
tears and associated creasing to the edges. A copy that was quite well read in the years 
before it was signed and became a more shelf-bound treasured possession, giving it a 
baggy lived-in sort of a feel. Assuming that you can live with said bagginess this could be 
your signed first edition of the third Discworld novel to feature the Witches, 
Weatherwax, Ogg and Garlick.  

£65 

 

 

39.  Pratchett, Terry. Lords and Ladies.  

London: Victor Gollancz Limited, 1992.  

First edition. Signed by Pratchett to the title page, one of his later style signatures in 
combination with a stamp. The book is firmly bound in lightly marked and bumped blue 
cloth lettered in gilt to the spine. The text block is a little toned and marked with the 
beginnings of foxing to the edges. The Josh Kirby designed dust jacket is the original 
and not price clipped, it is a little rubbed and stained at the edges, there is a knock to 
the front panel and a scratch that has slightly penetrated the surface in places to the 
rear panel. Overall though, quite an attractive and presentable signed first edition of 
the fourth Discworld novel featuring the three witches, this time back on home soil and 
battling with evil elves.  

£180 

 

 

 

40.  Ransome, Arthur. Edgar Allan Poe a Critical Study.  

London: Methuen & Co. Ltd, 1915.  

Second edition, the first Methuen edition. 237 pages with a tissue guarded 
portrait frontispiece of Poe. The book is reasonably firmly bound in lightly 
marked and rubbed black cloth lettered in gilt to the spine, the corners and 
spine ends are slightly bumped. The text block is slightly toned, foxed and 
dusty, with a neatly written name and date to the first blank page and slight 
cracking at points.  

£50 

 



41.  Richardson, Anthony. The Barbury Witch. London: Constable & Co. Ltd., 1927.  

First edition. The book is reasonably firmly bound in brick red cloth lettered and simply 
decorated in black, the boards are slightly bumped, marked and rubbed. The Wyndham Payne 
illustrated dust jacket is the original and correctly priced at “seven Shillings and Sixpence” to 
the front flap, it is somewhat toned, marked and rubbed with minor chips and closed tears to 
the edges, some repaired or strengthened with small pieces of thin paper archival tape to the 
reverse. A melodramatic novel with a decidedly gothic atmosphere, the witch in question 
being an eccentric and promiscuous upper-class woman who brings up her children by herself 
in a small, isolated rural cottage, provoking a mixture of lust, derision and fear in the local 
inhabitants. There are elements of more modern romance and a decidedly macabre ending. 
Quite a rarity in the dust jacket.  

£100 

 

42.  Seymour, Alta Halverson. On the Edge of the Fjord.  

London: Robert Hale Limited, 1949.  

First U.K. edition. Publisher’s file copy, noted as such to the front endpaper. The book is 
reasonably firmly bound in blue cloth lettered in gilt, the extremities are slightly bumped and 
rubbed. The text block is slightly toned, foxed and dusty. The dust jacket is the original and not 
price clipped, it is slightly grubby and rubbed with small areas of loss and short closed tears to 
the edges. An intriguing novel, set in Norway during WW2, telling the story of the resistance 
when the Nazis arrived at a small fishing village. There is a colour illustrated frontispiece 
replicating the jacket artwork and several other black and white illustrations throughout the 
text, the artist was Harold Minton. The book is relatively common but the first edition is 
uncommon in the dust jacket.  

£50 

43.  Shakespeare, William (edited by Charles 
Knight). The Pictorial Edition of the Works of Shakspere  

London: Charles Knight & Co., Circa 1843.  

Complete in 8 volumes. Undated but circa 1843. Uniformly 
finely bound in black leather, liberally and quite 
spectacularly decorated with gilt, and all stamped in gilt as 
being “Bound by Townsend & Son Sheffield”, the boards 
have been subtly bevelled to add emphasis to the centre 
panels, which have additional blind decoration edged in 
more gilt. From the style and condition and what little I 

could dredge up about Townsend and Son of Sheffield I’d conjecture that the bindings date from the 1870s or 1880s. 
The bindings are quite firm, some hinges are a little rubbed and tender, the spines have faded somewhat and there is 
rubbing at the corners and spine ends, a few volumes have scratches to the boards. The text blocks have gilt to all edges 
and heavy dark brown endpapers front and rear, they are slightly foxed and toned with minor marks, but for the most 
part the contents are clean and the engravings crisp. One of the more ambitious editions of Shakespeare’s (or 
Shakspere’s as Knight preferred) works, liberally and gorgeously illustrated, in Victorian bindings of ambition and 
grandeur to more than match the contents.  

£750 



44.  Shakespeare, William 
(illustrated by Arthur Rackham). The 
Tempest with a letter (ALS) from 
Arthur Rackham to the original 
owner.  

London: William Heinemann, 1926.  

First edition. 185 pages with 20 
tipped-in illustrated plates. The 
letter, loosely inserted with its 
envelope, dated June 1926 and on 
Houghton House headed notepaper, 
is to a fan named Biddy Phelps. The 
letter begins: “Dear Biddy I was very 
pleased to get your letter & to hear 
that my books are your friends. I am 
afraid there is not very much chance 
of my illustrating Puss in Boots (as a 
book). I have to settle these matters 
with a publisher. It is he who knows 
all about the business & has to 
arrange which, of the books that I 
should like to illustrate, will be the 
best to do.” Rackham concludes the 
letter: “I am now very busy 
illustrating The Tempest. A story that 
you will be old enough to like in a 
very few years’ time: that is, to read 
yourself or see on the stage, and 
even now you would like it if some 
one read parts of it, & told you about 
the rest. I expect my Tempest will be 
ready in time for Christmas. Love 
from Arthur Rackham”. The book has 
an inscription to the front endpaper: 
“E. B. P. Christmas 1928.”, so it would 
appear that Biddy took Rackham’s 
advice and waited a couple of years 
to read the play! Evelyn Bridget 
Shirley (nee Phelps), 1913 – 2001, 
was evidently an ardent enthusiast of 
Rackham’s work. During the 1930s 
she became Assistant Stage Manager 
at London’s Old Vic theatre, and worked for the Red Cross during WW2. The book is quite firmly bound in the publisher’s 
black cloth lettered and decorated in gilt, the cloth is lightly marked and rubbed and the extremities are a little bumped. 
The text block is age toned and slightly foxed with a small bookseller’s label to the front pastedown and minor cracking 
at points. The colour plates are in good order. A charming and insightful letter from Rackham to a young fan, treasured 
and preserved within the book that the letter discusses.  

£1,800 



45.  Surbled, Dr. George, with a preface Sir Dyce 
Duckworth. Medical Etiquette (Handbook of 
Elementary Deontology).  

London: Sherratt & Hughes, 1910.  

First edition in English. Inscribed to the front endpaper: 
“Presented to The Library of the University of Liverpool 
by Dyce Duckworth. November 1910”, with a further 
bookplate to the pastedown additionally emphasising 
that this book has been gifted by Dyce Duckworth, with 
a small library label below this indicating the shelf 
location. The book is reasonably firmly bound in the 
publisher’s dark blue cloth lettered and simply 
decorated in gilt and blind, the boards are slightly 
marked and rubbed and the extremities are bumped. 

The text block is slightly toned, foxed and dusty with minor cracking at points, there are a few minor pencil annotations 
and some passages underlined. Sir Dyce Duckworth began his medical education in Liverpool, was the Treasurer of the 
Royal College of Physicians between 1884 & 1923 and Honorary Physician to the Prince of Wales from 1890 to 1901. This 
book that Dyce evidently regarded as an important work appears to be somewhat anachronistic, with passages that 
could have been extracted from George Eliot’s satire in Middlemarch of medical practice during the 1820s/30s: “The 
doctor’s behaviour and deportment must always be gentlemanly. His manners must be neither affected nor slovenly, 
neither eccentric nor vulgar. He must not aim at gaudiness, and he must be refined.”. An entertaining if not an edifying 
read and decidedly rare in commerce.  

£150 

 

46.  Thomas, Dylan. Twenty-Five 
Poems.  

London: J. M. Dent & Sons Ltd., 1936.  

Second impression. Inscribed to the front 
endpaper: “For Gordon Fraser – Dylan 
Thomas. February. 37”. In February 1937 
Thomas: “attended a lively party in his 
honour at the house of Gordon Fraser, a 
hospitable Cambridge bookseller.” (Andrew 
Lycett, ‘Dylan Thomas a New Life’). The 
book is firmly bound in clean grey cloth 
lettered in blue to the spine, the 
extremities are slightly bumped and 
rubbed. The text block is a little toned, 
marked and foxed with slight cracking at 
points. The dust jacket is the original and 
not price clipped, it is slightly marked with small areas of loss and short closed tears to the edges, it has nearly split along 
the front spine fold and has small pieces of thin paper archival tape providing some reinforcement to the reverse. An 
early inscription from Thomas, and it is pleasing to be able to identify the recipient and establish the context in which 
the inscription occurred.  

£1,750 



47.  Trollope, Anthony. Can You Forgive Her.  

London: Chapman and Hall, 1864 & 1865.  

First edition. In 2 volumes, both retaining their half-title pages and the 40 illustrated plates, the 20 in 
volume 1 by Phiz (Hablot K. Browne) and those in vol 2 by the frustratingly elusive, eminently more modern, 
Miss E. Taylor, Trollope having being dissatisfied with Phiz’s satirical style which he perceived as old-
fashioned. The books are bound in green quarter leather lettered and simply decorated in gilt with green 
cloth boards and plain endpapers. The bindings probably date from the early twentieth century. The spines 
are slightly sunned to a brownish hue, the corners are slightly bumped and rubbed and there are some very 
minor marks. The text blocks are slightly toned and foxed, with various stains, grubby marks and many dog-
eared corners, also minor chips and short closed tears to the edges of some pages and plates, page 223/224 
in vol 2 has lost its lower corner but the text is unaffected and there is a neatly written gift inscription to the 
blank facing the half-title page in vol 1. Quite an acceptable first edition example of the first of Trollope’s 
Palliser novels.  

£150 

 

 

48.  Trollope, Anthony. He Knew He Was Right.  

London: Strahan and Company, 1869.  

First edition. In 2 volumes, both retaining their half-title pages, the 32 Marcus Stone illustrated plates and the 
tissue guards for the frontispieces. The books are bound in green quarter leather lettered and simply 
decorated in gilt with green cloth boards, brown endpapers and speckling to all edges of the text blocks. The 
bindings probably date from the early twentieth century. The spines are slightly sunned to a brownish hue, 
the corners are bumped and there are some minor marks. The text blocks are slightly toned and foxed with a 
few pencil notes and dog-eared corners, they have both been opened slightly too vigorously at the half-titles 
where they are slightly cracked, but otherwise they appear little read. One of Trollope’s best novels, a tale of 
love, jealousy, madness and death with the obligatory jaunt to the continent(Italy), the better to display his 
powers of description. A simply bound but very presentable example of the first edition.  

£100 

 

49.  Trollope, Anthony. The Vicar of Bullhampton.  

London: Bradbury, Evans & Co., 1870.  

First edition. 481 pages, with the half-title retained and the 23 Henry Wood illustrated 
plates present. The book is firmly bound in dark green half leather with gilt lettering and 
simple decoration to the spine, green cloth boards, plain endpapers and speckling to all 
edges of the text block, the spine is sunned to a brownish hue, the extremities are 
slightly bumped and rubbed and there are a few minor marks. The binding probably 
dates from the early twentieth century. The text block is slightly foxed and toned with 
minor marks, a neatly written pencil inscription to the reverse of the front endpaper and 
a few nicks and short closed tears to some page edges. Quite a handsome example of 
the first edition.  

£80 



50.  Wells, H. G. Tales of Wonder.  

London: Collins, 1924.  

Reprint. 249 pages plus a frontispiece and 4 additional illustrations by 
Robb. An early printing of the Collins Illustrated Pocket Classics edition, 
undated, but the style of the jacket with the colour illustration to the 
front panel, and the advertisement for Waterman’s Pens (est. 1884) to 
the rear panel proclaiming 40 years of service, would suggest a date of 
1924. The book is reasonably firmly bound in ribbed dark red cloth 
lettered and decorated in gilt to the spine, the extremities are slightly 
bumped and rubbed. The text block is slightly toned, marked and dusty, a 
former owner has utilised the early blank pages to write down some 
addresses and sketch a rough map. The dust jacket, showing a bearded 
man pursued by a giant bird, with a portrait of Wells to the spine, is the 
original, it is quite grubby and rubbed with minor loss and short closed 
tears to the edges. An attractive little pocket edition of Wells’ fantastic 
short stories, uncommon in the dust jacket.  

£60 

 

 

 

 

 

51.  Wheatley, Dennis. The Forbidden Territory.  

London: Hutchinson & Co (Publishers) Ltd, 1933.  

Fifth impression. Published shortly after the first, with the Spring 
1933 catalogue to the rear of the book and the jacket still 
confidently priced at 7/6 to the spine, showing what an immediate 
success Wheatley’s first novel was, most books of the period being 
re-issued almost immediately at 3/6. The book is firmly bound in 
clean red cloth lettered in black, the cloth is lightly rubbed and the 
extremities bumped. The text block is slightly foxed, toned and 
dusty and an early owner has written their name and the date on 
which they acquired the book to the title page as well as attaching a 
not unattractive bookplate to the facing page with a small stamp 
beneath to further assert their ownership. The dust jacket is the 
original and not price clipped, it is slightly marked and grubby, with 
minor loss and short closed tears to the edges, as well as a longer 
tear with associated creasing to the rear panel affecting Wheatley’s 
photograph. An attractive very early reprint, uncommon in the 
jacket, with “First Reviews” to the rear panel.  

£450 

 



52.  Wheatley, Dennis. Red Eagle.  

London: Hutchinson & Co. (Publishers) Ltd., 1937.  

First edition. Inscribed to the title page: “With best wishes from 
Dennis Wheatley”. 390 pages plus 9 pages of ads for Wheatley’s 
books and a 16 page publisher’s catalogue for Autumn 1937. Also 
loosely tucked in is a large publisher’s advertising postcard for 
‘Uncharted Seas’ to be published in Spring 1938. The book is firmly 
bound in clean, slightly toned grey cloth lettered and decorated in 
red, the corners and spine ends are slightly bumped. The text block is 
toned and a little foxed with a few minor marks and a small liquid 
stain to the bottom edge which has bled up a little way into the text 
block, there is a crease mark to the bottom corner of the colour 
frontispiece. The dust jacket is the original and correctly priced at 12’6 
to the spine, it has a few small nicks and short closed tears to the 
edges with some slight associated creasing, the spine is a little toned 
and there are some minor marks, the red to the spine, which often 
fades to orange, remains decidedly red, toning notwithstanding. Not 
the most exciting Wheatley inscription, but a very handsome first 
edition of the book in which he gives his perspective on the Russian 
Revolution and communism in general.  

£700 
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